

Case No. G054358  
Consolidated with Case No. G054422

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION THREE**

---

YELP, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
ORANGE COUNTY,

*Respondent,*

GREGORY M. MONTAGNA et al,

*Real Parties in Interest.*

---

On Appeal From the Superior Court for the Superior Court for the State of  
California,  
Orange County, Case No. 30-2016-00848551  
Hon. Andrew Banks

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF ELECTRONIC FRONTIER  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF YELP, INC.**

Aaron Mackey (CA Bar No. 286647)  
amackey@eff.org  
Andrew Crocker (CA Bar No. 291596)  
andrew@eff.org  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION  
815 Eddy Street  
San Francisco, CA 94109  
Telephone: (415) 436-9333  
Facsimile: (415) 436-9993

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Electronic Frontier Foundation*

Received by Fourth District Court of Appeal, Division Three

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The First Amendment’s Broad Protections for Invididuals’ Expressive Activities Permits Online Platforms to Assert their Users’ Free Speech Rights. ....	7
A. Individuals Increasingly Use Online Platforms to Exercise Their First Amendment Rights to Speak and Associate Anonymously. ....	7
B. Online Service Providers Are Often in the Best Position to Assert and Defend Their Users’ First Amendment Rights.....	9
C. Online Platforms Have Strong Incentives to Assert Users’ Rights as People Demand Greater Protections for their Digital Civil Liberties.....	12
D. Courts Routinely Hold that Online Platforms Have Standing to Assert Their Users’ First Amendment Rights. ....	15
II. Denying Third-Party Standing to Yelp Will Harm Anonymous Speakers and Chill Free Speech. ....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	22
SERVICE LIST .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Art of Living Foundation v. Does</i> (N.D.Cal., Aug. 10, 2011) 2011 WL 3501830.....	8
<i>Art of Living v. Does 1-10</i> (N.D.Cal., Nov. 9, 2011) 2011 WL 5444622.....	18, 19
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Committee (Ohio)</i> (1982) 459 U.S. 87 .....	9
<i>Columbia Ins. Co. v. Seescandy.Com</i> (N.D.Cal. 1999) 185 F.R.D. 573 .....	8
<i>Dendrite Int'l v. Doe No. 3</i> (N.J. App. Div. 2001) 775 A.2d 756.....	12, 19
<i>Doe v. 2TheMart.com Inc.</i> (W.D.Wash. 2001) 140 F.Supp.2d 1088 .....	7
<i>Doe v. Cahill</i> (Del.Sup.Ct. 2005) 884 A.2d 451 .....	12
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 772 F.3d 563.....	8, 19
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> (1972) 405 U.S. 438.....	16
<i>Enterline v. Pocono Medical Center</i> (M.D.Pa. 2008) 751 F.Supp.2d 782 .....	15, 18
<i>Highfields Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Doe</i> (N.D.Cal. 2005) 385 F.Supp.2d 969 .....	18, 19
<i>In re Verizon Internet Services, Inc.</i> (D.D.C. 2003) 257, F.Supp.2d 244 .....	12, 15
<i>Indiana Newspapers, Inc. v. Miller</i> (Ind.Ct.App. 2012) 980 N.E.2d 852.....	15
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen. of U.S.</i> (1965) 381 U.S. 301 .....	16
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 630 F.3d 775.....	17

<i>Lubin v. Agora, Inc.</i> (Md. 2005) 882 A.2d 833 .....	16
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 334 .....	8, 18
<i>McVicker v. King</i> (W.D.Pa. 2010) 266 F.R.D. 92 .....	15, 16
<i>Microsoft Corporation v. DOJ</i> (W.D.Wash., Feb. 8, 2017, No. C16-0538JLR) 2017 WL 530353 .....	14
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> (1958) 357 U.S. 449 .....	9
<i>Publius v. Boyer-Vine</i> (E.D.Cal., Feb. 27, 2017) ___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2017 WL 772146 .....	15
<i>Quixtar Inc. v. Signature Mgmt. Team, LLC</i> (D.Nev. 2008) 566 F.Supp.2d 1205 .....	8
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> (1997) 521 U.S. 844 .....	7
<i>RIAA v. Verizon Internet Services, Inc.</i> (D.C. Cir. 2003) 351 F.3d 1229 .....	12
<i>Secretary of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc.</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 947 .....	17
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> (1969) 394 U.S. 557 .....	16
<i>Talley v. California</i> (1960) 362 U.S. 60 .....	8, 9
<i>Tattered Cover, Inc. v. City of Thornton</i> (Sup.Ct.Colo. 2002) 44 P.3d 1044 .....	16
<i>Trawinski v. Doe</i> (N.J.Super.Ct.App.Div., June 3, 2015) 2015 WL 3476553 .....	15
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. DHS</i> (N.D.Cal., April 6, 2017, No. 3:17-cv-01916) 2017 WL 1288263 .....	10
<i>USA Technologies, Inc. v. Doe</i> (N.D.Cal. 2010) 713 F.Supp.2d 901 .....	17

<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Association, Inc.</i> (1988) 484 U.S. 383 .....	16
<i>Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 150 .....	9

**Other Authorities**

Andrew Crocker, <i>Finally Revealed: CloudFlare Has Been Fighting NSL for Years</i> , EFF Deeplinks (Jan. 10, 2017) .....	14
David Ingram, <i>Twitter Pulls Lawsuit over Anti-Trump Account, Says Summons Withdrawn</i> , Reuters (April 7, 2017) .....	11
EFF, <i>Who Has Your Back? Protecting Your Data from Government Requests</i> .....	13
Julia Carrie Wong, <i>Government Seeks to Unmask Trump Dissident on Twitter, Lawsuit Reveals</i> , The Guardian (April 6, 2017) .....	10
Letter from John Roth, DHS Inspector General, to U.S. Sen. Ron Wyden (April 21, 2017) .....	11
Mike Isaac, <i>U.S. Blinks in Clash With Twitter; Drops Order to Unmask Anti-Trump Account</i> , The New York Times (April 7, 2017) .....	11
Mike Masnick, <i>Homeland Security’s Inspector General Investigating Attempt To Unmask ‘Rogue’ Tweeter</i> , Techdirt (April 24, 2017) .....	11
Nathaniel Gleicher, <i>John Doe Subpoenas: Toward a Consistent Legal Standard</i> (2008) 118 Yale L.J. 320 .....	12
Tony Romm, <i>Twitter is Suing the Government for Trying to Unmask an Anti-Trump Account</i> , Recode (April 6, 2017) .....	10
Transparency Report: United States, Twitter (July – December 2016) .....	13
